
                                                           7th POSITION

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *22

Tuesday, December 5, 2023/ 14 Agrahayana, 1945 (Saka)

Implementation of Stand Up India Scheme


*22:  DR. SASMIT PATRA:


Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:


(a)   the number of beneficiaries and greenfield enterprises created under the Stand Up India scheme

during the last three years, year-wise and State-wise;

(b)   the number of beneficiaries and greenfield enterprises created under the scheme during that period

for the State of Odisha, year-wise and district-wise; and

(c) the measures taken by the Government to enhance the reach of the scheme?


ANSWER

Finance Minister

(SMT. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO. *22 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05th DECEMBER, 2023 BY DR. SASMIT PATRA

REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF STAND UP INDIA SCHEME


(a)   A total number of 72,807 loans have been sanctioned to borrowers of greenfield enterprises

during the last three years under the Stand Up India Scheme. Year -wise and State/UT -wise data is as at Annexure-I.

(b) A total number of 2,260 loans have been sanctioned to borrowers of greenfield enterprises in the State of Odisha under the Scheme during the last three years. Year -wise and District-wise data is as at Annexure-II.

(c) Government of India provides budgetary support to Small Industries Development Bank of India (SlDBl) for advertising, publicity & creating awareness about the Stand Up India Scheme across the country.

       Further, an online portal has been developed by SIDBI for the Stand Up India Scheme which provides support through more than 8000 active Hand Holding Agencies to prospective entrepreneurs in their endeavor to set up business enterprises, starting from training to filling up loan applications.

*****


Annexure-I as referred to in Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.*22 for reply on 05.12.2023

Number of Beneficiaries and Greenfield Enterprises under the Stand Up India Scheme during the last three years

S. No. State/ UT Name F.Y. 2020-21 F.Y. 2021-22 F.Y. 2022-23

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
48 69 66

2 ANDHRA  PRADESH 545 1,386 2,450

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 70 78 120

4 ASSAM 182 272 407

5 BIHAR 390 642 1,423

6 CHANDIGARH 62 50 70

7 CHHATTISGARH 189 326 615

8 DAMAN AND DIU AND DADRA

AND NAGAR HAVELI
3 10 22

9 DELHI 612 385 414

10 GOA 31 29 120

11 GUJARAT 1,205 1,014 2,678

12 HARYANA 507 429 1,311

13 HIMACHAL  PRADESH 200 317 555

14 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 281 64 186

15 JHARKHAND 222 355 516

16 KARNATAKA 1,075 1,509 3,864

17 KERALA 342 439 2,108

18 LADAKH 5 90 189

19 LAKSHADWEEP - 1 -

20 MADHYA  PRADESH   479 1,120 1,801

21 MAHARASHTRA 1,157 2,479 4,613

22 MANIPUR 30 44 89

23 MEGHALAYA 36 43 66

24 MIZORAM 66 101 109

25 NAGALAND 101 79 144

26 ODISHA 570 559 1,131

27 PUDUCHERRY 36 34 63

28 PUNJAB 601 547 1,500

29 RAJASTHAN 609 1,030 2,277

30 SIKKIM 43 84 94

31 TAMIL NADU 1,988 2,180 3,335

32 TELANGANA 848 730 1,093

33 TRIPURA 39 61 92

34 UTTAR PRADESH 1,635 1,291 2,729

35 UTTARAKHAND 281 102 267

36 WEST BENGAL 847 1,294 1,712

Grand Total 15,335 19,243 38,229

   Source: SIDBI


Annexure-II as referred to in Part (b) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. *22 for reply

on 05.12.2023

Number of Beneficiaries and Greenfield Enterprises, District-wise for State of Odisha

under the Stand Up India Scheme during the last three years

S. No. ODISHA F.Y. 2020-21 F.Y. 2021-22 F.Y. 2022-23

1 ANUGUL 21 24 44

2 BALANGIR 8 10 21

3 BALESWAR 26 31 41

4 BARGARH 10 10 23

5 BHADRAK 8 14 29

6 BOUDH 6 5 7

7 CUTTACK 62 66 110

8 DEOGARH 2 2 1

9 DHENKANAL 7 15 52

10 GAJAPATI 2 3 3

11 GANJAM 38 32 113

12 JAGATSINGHAPUR 24 15 29

13 JAJAPUR 13 22 40

14 JHARSUGUDA 12 22 34

15 KALAHANDI 10 9 18

16 KANDHAMAL 6 3 12

17 KENDRAPARA 16 14 20

18 KENDUJHAR 19 30 31

19 KHORDHA 126 87 183

20 KORAPUT 13 15 26

21 MALKANGIRI 4 3 7

22 MAYURBHANJ 22 22 33

23 NABARANGPUR 3 2 4

24 NAYAGARH 8 10 18

25 NUAPADA 5 3 5

26 PURI 18 32 44

27 RAYAGADA 20 5 15

28 SAMBALPUR 27 16 50

29 SONEPUR 4 1 5

30 SUNDARGARH 30 36 113

Total 570 559 1,131

     Source: SIDBI

